#### **CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES**

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

#### A. CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rule:

220-2-.02 Legal Arms, Ammunition, and Equipment for Hunting

Date Filed: September 22, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2014.

## B. DENTAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

270-X-1-.07 Travel Allowances for Board Members

Date Filed: September 23, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated June 30, 2014.

#### C. EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

**Amended Rules:** 

290-2-1-.01 Annual Apportionment of the Foundation Program Funds

290-2-1-.04 Annual Apportionment of Public School Funds

Date Filed: September 10, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2014.

Repealed Rule:

Chapter 290-3-5 Private School Licensure in Alabama

Date Filed: September 10, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2014.

#### D. HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

**Amended Rules:** 

410-1-8-.02 Contested Case before Administrative Law Judge

Date Filed: September 23, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2014.

410-2-5-.04 Plan Revision Procedures

Date Filed: September 8, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 30, 2014.

#### E. HISTORICAL COMMISSION

**Amended Rule:** 

Chapter 460-X-23 Alabama Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit

Date Filed: September 3, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated June 30, 2014.

# F. HUMAN RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

#### **Amended Rules:**

660-2-203	Rights and Responsibilities of Applicants and Recipients
660-2-241	Unauthorized Electronic Benefits Transfer (EBT) Transactions
	and Unauthorized FA Expenditures
660-3-1201	Definitions
660-3-1203	Data Match Criteria
660-3-1204	Implementation of Administrative Lien
660-3-1205	Implementation of Administrative Levy
660-3-1206	Right to Contest Lien/Levy
660-3-1207	Release of Lien/Levy

Date Filed: September 11, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2014.

## G. PHYSICAL THERAPY, BOARD OF

**Amended Rule:** 

700-X-3-.03 Roles and Responsibilities of Licensees

Date Filed: August 26, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2014.

## H. PSYCHOLOGY, BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN

**Amended Rule:** 

Appendix I Fee Schedule **Date Filed: September 19, 2014** 

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2014.

# I. REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD

#### **Amended Rules:**

780-X-306	Qualifying Education Curricula
780-X-801	Eligibility for Examination
780-X-901	Classification of Real Estate Appraisers
780-X-1604	Application for Reciprocal Appraiser
780-X-1703	Registration

Date Filed: August 29, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2014.

# J. REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

#### **Amended Rules:**

790-X-106	Prelicense and Post License School Approval and Requirements
790-X-107	Qualifications for Prelicense and Post License Instructors
790-X-108	Instructor Approval and Utilization
790-X-109	Qualifications for Continuing Education Instructors
790-X-117	Disciplinary Actions for Instructors and Schools/Course
	Sponsors
790-X-118	Reciprocal License Requirements

Date Filed: August 28, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 31, 2014.

# K. REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF

**Amended Rules:** 

810-3-24.2-.02 Qualified Investment Partnerships 810-3-73-.01 Withholding Exemption Certificates

Date Filed: August 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2014.

810-3-75-.03 Annual Returns of Withholding Tax Information

Date Filed: September 15, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 30, 2014.

810-5-1-.204 Placement of Motor Vehicle License Tags on Certain Motor

Vehicles

Date Filed: September 5, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2014.

810-5-1-.218 Disabled Veteran Distinctive License Plates

Date Filed: August 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 30, 2014.

810-5-1-.227 The Issuance of Temporary License Tags and Registration

Certificates by Designated Agents (Other than License Plate

Issuing Officials)

810-5-1-.228 The Issuance of Temporary License Tags and Registration

Certificates by License Plate Issuing Officials

810-5-1-.240 Permanent Trailer License Plates

Date Filed: September 5, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2014.

810-5-1-.400 Performance and Registration Information Systems Management

(PRISM) Program Adopted in Alabama

810-5-75-.31.02 Abandoned Motor Vehicle Record Request

Date Filed: August 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2014.

810-6-1-.109 Name Plates

810-6-1-.112 Signs

810-6-3-.47.02 Private Schools, Sales to

Date Filed: August 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2014.

810-6-5-.36 Prepaid Wireless 9-1-1 Charge

Date Filed: September 15, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2014.

**Repealed Rule:** 

810-3-82-.01 Declarations of Estimated Tax for Individuals

Date Filed: August 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2014.

#### REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF (cont.)

Repealed Rules:

810-6-1-.103 Metal Name Plates

Date Filed: August 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2014.

810-5-1-.205 Temporary Tags – Authorized Uses 810-5-1-.224 Fee Requirement for Certain Special Tags

810-5-1-.227.05 Financial Institutions Issuance of Temporary License

Tags/Registration Certificates

Date Filed: September 5, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2014.

#### **New Rules:**

810-4-1-.26 Valuation and Assessment of Business Personal Property Using

From ADV-40S (Short Form)

810-7-1-.26 Procedures for Reporting Sales of Tobacco Products for Resale

in this State

Date Filed: August 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 30, 2014.

Non-Participating Manufacturer's Bond (Including Importers, if

Applicable)

810-7-1-.28 Wholesaler's and Distributor's Schedule D Reporting of

Cigarette Sales to Federally-Recognized Indian Tribes Relating to the Escrow Provisions and MSA Complementary Legislation

810-8-5-.19 Suspension of Iron Ore Severance Tax

Date Filed: August 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2014.

#### L. SECRETARY OF STATE, OFFICE OF THE

**New Rule:** 

820-2-2-.13 Procedures for Voters Who Have Moved from Address in Area

Covered by One Precinct or Polling Place to Address Covered by

Second Precinct or Polling Place within Same Board of Registrars' Jurisdiction and Have Not Updated Voter

Registration Record Prior to an Election

Date Filed: September 5, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2014.

# M. SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY, BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR

#### **Amended Rules:**

870-X-1-.01 Definition of Terms

870-X-2-.07 Reciprocity

870-X-3-.01 Written Examination

870-X-4-.06 Suspension and Revocation, or Reprimand

870-X-4-.08 Mandatory Continuing Education 870-X-5-.01 Regulatory Functions of the Board

Date Filed: September 22, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2014.

#### N. TAX TRIBUNAL

**New Rule:** 

Chapter 887-X-1 General Instructions

Date Filed: September 9, 2014
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2014.